CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 88-24-25

BY ALDERPERSONS RUST AND LA FAVE.

OCTOBER 7, 2024.

A RESOLUTION authorizing application for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Fiscal Year 2024 Local Solicitation and entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with Sheboygan County.

WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan and Sheboygan County have the opportunity to obtain a federal local solicitation grant in the total amount of \$15,487 funded through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, which is the primary provider of federal criminal justice funding to state and local jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, in order to obtain the grant in the amount of \$15,487, it is necessary for the County to submit an application through the Justice Assistance Grant Award Program to be used for law enforcement equipment or resources and for the County to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Sheboygan for the sharing of grant proceeds and the equipment purchase therewith under terms similar to previous memoranda of understanding with the City of Sheboygan for previous memoranda of understanding with the City of Sheboygan for previous memoranda of understanding with the City of Sheboygan for previous similar grant award sharing; and

WHEREAS, the funding received would be 100% from federal sources with no state or local match requirement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the City of Sheboygan Common Council authorizes the Mayor and Chief of Police to execute the 2024 Justice Assistance Grant Program Award Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Sheboygan and the County of Sheboygan, for the funds and equipment purchased therewith to be shared with the County of Sheboygan, a copy of which is attached hereto, under terms similar to previous memoranda of understanding with Sheboygan County for previous similar grant award sharing.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL

Presiding Officer

Attest

Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan

Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan